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VILLA%Y. OF MELROSE PARK - UST OWNER/OPERATOR
PUBLIC T*OROUGHFARE AUTHORITY AGREEMENT
YNITIAL INFORMATION FORM
FOR LEAKING UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK SITES

**L 0TS 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2° AND 30 IN BLOCK 8 IN GOSS JUDD AND
SHERMAN’S WEST DIVISION STREET HCME ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TG WNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK-COUNTY, ILLINOIS.**

PINNOS.:  15-03-124-009; 15-03-124-010; 15-03-124-011; 15-03-124-012;
15-03-124-013; 15-03-124-014; 15-03-124-015;-15-03-124-016;
15-03-124-017; 15-03-124-018

¢/k/a: 1515 N. 25" Avenue, Melrose Park, IL 60160
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VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK -UST OWNER/OPERATOR
PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE AUTHORITY AGREEMENT
INITIAL INFORMATION FORM
FOR LEAKING UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK SITES

OVERVIEW
The purpose of this document is to notify the Village of Melrose Park of the extent of
hydrocarbon impact within soil and/or groundwater and to provide the necessary initial

intorzpation needed to enter into a highway authority agreement, pursuant to 35 TAC 742.1020.

Applican: Iiformation

UST Owner: * JTay Tee Screw Machine Products Co. Opérator (if different): n/a
Address: 1515 N. 25" Avenue Address
Melrose Fark, IL 60160

Telephone No: (708) 344-3335

Fax No: (708) 344-1575

Name and Title of Person Authorized to Sign for Owner: Thomas Schweihs
Name and Title of Person Authorized to Sign for Operator (if different): n/a

Applicant’s Attorney gvironmental Consultant

Name: E. Paul Lanphier Namc: Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc.

Address: Lanphier & Kowalkowski, Ltd.  Address: 112'N. Peoria, Suite 5-N
568 Spring Road, Suite B Chicago, IL 60607
Elmhurst, IL 60126

Telephone No: (630) 832-7759 Telephone No: (312 853-0500

Property Adjacent to the Right-of-Way

Address: 1515 N. 25" Avenue

Right-of-Way(s) requiring Highway Agreement

(Check one or both)
Highway Number(s): n/a E1Soil Impact &l Groundwater Impact
Highway Number(s): n/a in Right-of-Way in Right-of-Way

Regulatory Information

LPC Number: 0311865040
[EPA Project Manager: Jim Mergen
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{Check one)
BIConditional Approval'
UOther

IEPA Status: QApproval Pending

Sampling in the Right-of-Way

.(Chcck one).

BRight-of-Way sampled ‘JRight-of-Way impractical to sample

(Sampling was done adjacent to Right-of-Way)

Personfs} to be Notified in Agreement

Name:
Address:

Nature and extent of Hyzrocarbon Impact Information - For Exhibit A
The Closure Report/Closvie Pesponse Letter will document the nature and extent of hydrocarbOn

impact in the right-of-way.

Soil: Refer to Figure 1 -t stimated Soil Impact in the Right-of-Way Map using Tier
Onc Residential Corrective Action Objectives

Groundwater: Refer to Figure 2 - Estimater. Groundwater Impact in the Right-of-Way Map
Using Tier-One Corrective Action Objectives

Tables showing soil and groundwater sampling tesilts in the right-of-way (if sampled) and/or

adjacent to it need to be submitted and keyed to Figures 1 and 2. Samples above Tier 1 One

Residential Corrective Action Objectives need to be highlishted.

Area Covered by Highway Authority Agreement - For Exhibat 3

(Check one)
BIRefer to Exhibit B - Proposed Highway Authority Agreement Locatiod Map
ULocation not proposed (The Department will draw map based on Figurss i and 2)

Attachments:

BFigure 1 Estimated Soil Impact Map

BlFigure 2 Estimated Groundwater Impact Map

&lFigure 3 Proposed Highway Agreement Location Map

BlTables Showing Sampling Results

QClosure Report

BIOther - Photos of Alleyway Utility Markings Remediation Objectives Report/Remedial Action
Plan (ROR/RAP) August 7, 2003 IEPA Approval Letter

'ROR/RAP Approved with conditions (August 7, 2003).

2.
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MASTER AGREEMENT
TIERED APPROACH TO CORRECTIVE-ACTION OBJECTIVES AGREEMENT
This Agreement is entered into this______ day of July, 2004 pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin.
Code 742.1020 by and between JAY TEE SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS CO., an Illinois
corporation, (“Owner/Operator”) and the VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS, a
unicipal corporation, (“Village™), as follows:

1. This-Agreement is not binding upon the Village and prior to exécution, this Agreement
constitutes an-off¢r by Owner/Operator. The duly authorized representatives of Owner/Operator
have signed this Agrze’nent and this Agreement is binding upon them, their successors and
assigns.
2. a. Qwner/Operator is pursuing <-corrective action of a Site and of the right-of-way adjacent to
the boundary of the Site located at 1515 }.25™ Avenue, in the Village (the “Site™).
2.b. Attached as Exhibit A are site maps prepazed by Owner/Operator which show the area of
estimated contaminant impacted soil and/or groundwater at the time of this Agreement in the
right-of-way above Tier 1 residential levels under 35 IIl. Aoviin. Code Part 742. Also shown in
Exhibit A are tables prepared by Owner/Operator showing the concentration of contaminants of
concern, hereafter “Contaminants”, in soil and/or groundwater within the Site and which shows
the applicable Tier 1 soil remediation objectives for residential property and Ticr 1 objectives for
groundwater of the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“IPCB”) which are exceeded along the
boundary of the Site adjacent to the Right-of-Way. The right-of-way, and only the right-of-way,
as described in Exhibit B, hereinafter the “Right-of-Way”, adjacent to the site is subject to this
Agreement. As the drawings in the Exhibits are not surveyed plats, the boundary of the Right-of-

Way in the Exhibits may be an approximation of the actual right-of-way lines. The Right-of-
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Way has been sampled and the area of the Right-of-Way s adequate to encompass soil and/or

groundwater within the Right-of-Way impacted with Contaminants from a release at the Site.

| 2. c. Owner/Operator intends to request risk-based, site specific soil and groundwater
| remediation objectives from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”) under 35 I1l.

| Admin. Code Part 742.

| 2.4._iJnder these rules, use of risk-based, site specific remediation objectives in the Right-of-

: Way may rcquire the use of a Public Thoroughfare Authority Agreement as defined in 35 I1L
Admin, Code Seziion 742.1020.

3. The Village holds a fez simple interest or a dedication for alleyway purposes in the Right-of-
Way, or the Right-of Way is a-platted alley, and has jurisdiction of the Right-of-Way. For
purposes of this Agreement, “juris¢iction” means that the Village exercises access control over
the use of groundwater beneath the Rigiit-0f-Way and over access to the soil beneath the Right-
of-Way because it requires a permit for that acczss.

4, a. Under 35 IIl. Admin. Code Section 742.1020, this Agreement is intended to be an
acceptable “Public Thoroughfare Authority Agreement” to IZPA, as the Village is willing to
agree that it will not allow the use of groundwater under the alley Right-of-Way as a potable or
other domestic supply of water and that it will limit access as described bciein to soil under the
alley Right-of-Way that is contaminated from the release of contaminants at .evels above
residential Tier 1 remediation objectives.

4.b. The IEPA the Illinois Attomey General (“AG”) and the Village of Melrose Park must
review and approve this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be referenced in the [EPA’s “No

Further Remediation” determination in the chain of title for the Site in the County where the Site

2-
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is located.

‘4. c. This Agreement shall be null and void as a Public Thoroughfare Authority Agreement

should the IEPA, the AG or the Village of Melrose Park not approve it or should it not be

' referenced in the “No Further Remediation” determination, provided, however, that this

-+ Agreement shall be effective between the Owner/Operator and the Village immediately upon

|

sigiatire by their representatives.

5. The Viliage promises IEPA and the Owner/Operator that it will prohibit the use of

 groundwater thaf'is contaminated from the release at the Site at levels above Tier 1 remediation

objectives beneath its Picht-of-Way as a potable or other domestic supply of water and will limit
access to soil as described hersin under the Right-of-Way that is contaminated from the release at
the Site at levels above Tier 1 rem<diation objectives. As the pavement in the Right-of-Way may
be considered an engineered barrier, the Gvmer/Operator agrees to reimburse the Village for
maintenance activities requested by Owner/Cperator in writing in order to maintain it as a
barrier. The Village does not otherwise agree to performimaintenance of the Right-of-Way, nor
does it agree that the alley Right-of-Way will always remaip-ap-alley or that it will maintain the
Right-of-Way as an engineered barrier.

6. The Owner/Operator agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village and other highway
authorities, if any, maintaining the alley Right-of-Way by an agreement with tiic Village, and the
Village’s agents, contractors or employees for all obligations asserted against or costs incurred by
them, including attorney’s fees and court costs, associated with the release of Contaminants from
the Site, regardless whether said obligations or costs were caused by the negligence, but not the

gross negligence, of them.




Law Offices of
LANPHIER &

KOWALKOWSKI, LTD.

568 SPRING ROAD

ELMHURST, IL 60126
PHONE: (630) 832-7759

My (630) 8327868

e-maik
Lanphierlaw@Ametitech.net

Dupage Attorney # 46500

r Cook Amorney # 05802

T 0519319002 Page: 7 of 81

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| 7. As an additional consideration, Owner/Operator agrees to reimburse the Village for the

; _reasonable costs it has incurred in protecting human health and the environment, including, but

-+ not limited to, identifying, investigating, handling, storing and disposing of contaminated soil

{ i

i

' and groundwater in the Right-of-Way as a result of the release of contaminants at this Site which

f

| release is attributable to the Owner/Operator. At the time the Village has incurred no costs for

Oviner.

' 8. ThisAgreement shall be binding upon all successors in interest to the Owner/Operator or
alley Right-of‘Wav. A successor in interest of the Village would include an authority to which
the Village would transfer jurisdiction of the alley.

9. Violation of the terms cfthis Agreement by Owner/Operator, or their successors in interest,
may be grounds for voidance of tris-Agreement as an Authority Agreement. Violation of the
terms of this Agreement by the Village wiil not void this Agreement, unless the IEPA has
determined that the violation is grounds for voidirg this Agreement as an “Authority Agreement”
and the Village has not cured the violation within suca tine as [EPA has granted to cure the
violation.

10. This Agreement shall continue in effect from the date of thiz Agreement until the Right-of-
Way is demonstrated to be suitable for unrestricted use and there is no ‘or.ger a need for this
Agreement as an Authority Agreement, and the IEPA has, upon written requess to the IEPA by
the Owner/Operator and notice to the Village amended the notice in the chain of title of the Site
to reflect unencumbered future use of that alley Right-of-Way.

11. This Agreement is in settlement of claims the Village may have arising from the release of

Contaminants into the Right-of-Way.
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12. This Agreement does not limit the Village’s ability to construct, reconstruct, improve, repair,

; maintain and operate an alley upon its property or to allow others to use the highway Right-of-

| Way by permit. To that extent, the Village reserves the right and the right of those using its

property under permit to remove contaminated soil or groundwater above Tier 1 residential
remediation objectives from its Right-of-Way and to dispose of them as they deem appropriate
not“néonsistent with applicable environmental regulations to protect human health and the
envirorsieat. Prior to taking any such action, the Village will first give Ownet/Operator written
notice, unless{hei is an immediate threat to the health or safety to any individual or to the
public, that it intends to rerform a site investigation in the Right-of-Way and remove or dispose
of contaminated soil or greundwater to the extent necessary for its work. Failure to give notice is
a violation of this Agreement. Tp< removal or disposal shall be based upon the site investigation
(which may be modified by field condiiicny during excavation), which Owner/Operator may
review or may perform, if requested to do so by/'Village. If practicable, as determined by the
Village, the Village may request Owner/Operator to remave and dispose of the contaminated soil
or groundwater necessary for the Department’s work in aGvaucs of that work. The
Owner/Operator shall reimburse the reasonable costs incurred by ‘he Village to perform the site
investigation and to dispose of any contaminated soil or groundwater, provided, however, that if
notice to Owner/Operator has not been given and there was no immediate thi=a. to health or
safety, there shall be no reimbursement for those costs. Should Owner/Operator not reimburse
the reasonable costs under the conditions set forth herein, this Agreement shall be null and void,
at the Village’s option, upon written notice to Owner/Operator by the Village that those costs

have not been reimbursed. Owner/Operator may cure that problem within twenty working days

5.




Law Offices of
LANPHIER &

KOWALKOWSKI, LTD.

568 SPRING ROAD
ELMHURST, IL 60126
PHONE: {630) 832-7759

MPIAX:  (630) 8327868
el
Lanphierlaw@Ameritech.net
Dupage Attorney # 46500
Caok Attorney # 05802

0519319002 Page: 9 of 81

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by making payment, or may seek to enjoin that result.

' 13. Written notice required by this Agreement shall be mailed to the following;

If to Owner/Operator:

Jay Tee Screw Machine Products Co.
Attn: Thomas Schweihs

1515 N. 25" Avenue

Melrose Park, IL 60160-1893

‘With Carbon Copy To:

E. T2 Lanphier

Lanphicr & Kowalkowski, Ltd.
568 SprinzRoad, Suite B
Elmhurst, IL. ©0125-3896

If to Village:
Acting Village Attorney vt “he Village of Melrose Park

1000 N. 25" Avenue
Melrose Park, IL 60161

14. The Village’s sole responsibility under this .Agreement with respect to others using the alley
Right-of-Way under permit from the Village is to inclade the following, or similar language, in
the future standard permit provisions and to make an effoit 17 notify its current permit holders of

the following:

As a condition of this permit, the permittee shall request the Viliage to identify sites in
the Right-of-Way where access to contaminated soil or groundwater 13 governed by
Tiered Approach to Corrective-Action Objectives (“TACO™) Agreements. The permittee
shall take measures before, during and after any access to these sites to protect worker
safety and human health and the environment. Excavated, contaminated soil should be

managed off-site in accordance with all environmental laws,

-6-
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15. This Agreement is entered into by the Village in recognition of laws passed by the General

}

Assembly and regulations adopted by the Pollution Control Board which encourage a tiered-

| approach to remediating environmental contamination. This Agreement is entered into by the

| Village in the spirit of those laws and under its right and obligations as a Municipal corporation.

i Should any provisions of this Agreement be struck down as beyond the authority of the Village,
 however, this Agreement shall be null and void.

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner/Operator, JAY TEE SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS CO.,
- an Illinois Cortoration, has caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized
 representative:

.*"* BYZ——'—./G‘-NW\M (L,_‘_\,JLJL._ DATE: 1-29 -© '-(

THOMAS SCHWEIHS, President

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Vii‘age has caused this Agreement to be signed by its Secretary.

- Melrose Pagk
@W’ DATE. §-/2-0S
-~ This Agreement is approved on behalf of the Office of ike Illinois Attorney General.
BY: DATE:
-~ DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:
Lanphier & Kowalkowski, Ltd.
568 Spring Road, Suite B
Eimhurst, IL 60126-3896
-
Law Offices of
LANPHIER &
KOWALKOWSKI, LTD.
568 SPRING ROAD

ELMHURST, IL 60126
PHONE: (630) 8327759
MAX:  (630) 8327868
_ e-mail:
- Lanphierlaw@Ameritech net
Dupage Attorney # 46500 -7-
Cock Attorney # 05802
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View of markings by JULIE; no gas or electric in alley.
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1021 NoRrTH GrRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. TROMPSON CeNTER; 100 WEST RANDOLPH, Surme 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 80601, 312-814-6026

217-524-1659 - RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR ReNEE CIPRIANG, DIRECTOR

August 7, 2003 7002 3150 0000 1222 7h73

Mr. Thomas Schweihs _
Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Company
1515 North 25" Avenue

" Melrose Fark;, Illinois 60160

Re 0311865044 Cook Couty
Melrose Park/say-Tee Screw
Site Remediatior/Technical Reports

Subject: Approval witn-Conditions of June 13, 2003/Log #03-2406 Remediation
Objectives Repor/ Remedial Action Plan Prepared by Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc.
for the Jay-Tee Screw roperty :

Dear Mr. Sc}}weihs:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Ilinois EPA) has reviewed your J une 13;
2003/Log #03-2406 Remediation Objectives Repcri/ Remedial Action Plan. Based on this
review, your Remediation Objectives Report and Reriedial Action Plan are approved with the
following conditions.

Your site specific soil attenuation value of 38,100 mg/kg is delecmined to be adequate. Your
demonstrations using equation S-29 that site specific soil saturatica Yimits of 7,153 mg/kg for
trichloroethylene, 1,229 mg/kg for tertachloroethylene, 6,815 mg/kg for 1,1-Dichloroethane and
2,803 mg/kg for vinyl chloride are determined to be adequate. You wilt need to demonstrate that
levels of these contaminants of concern in groundwater do not exceed theix respeclive solubflity
in water values as listed in Section 742 Appendix C, Table E in your remediai ~ciion completion

report.

In your remedial action completion report, determine fully the vertical and horizontal extent of
contamination at the site and in the alleyway south of the site. The boring depth proposing in
Section 4.4 of your remedial action plan (12 to 16 feet) may not be sufficient to determine the
vertical extent of contamination in soil at your remediation site. Consider sampling at the highest
PID reading within a boring then re-sampling at the practical maximum boring depth or point of
non-detect PID reading. If contaminant levels at the adjacent southern property boundary south
of the alleyway exceed soil ingestion/ inhalation exposure limits, a risk assessment will need to
be conducted on potentially impacted adjacent property(s).

Rockrorp — 4302 Nosth Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - {815)987-7760 «  Des Prangs — 9511 W, Harrison,St., Dés Plaines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South Stlate, Elgin, [L 60123 - (847) 608-3131 »  Pzoria — 5415 N. University St., Pec;ria-, IL 61614 - (’309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA -~ 76_20 M. University Stf, Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5462 e« CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278 586
SPRINGFIELD ~ 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, It 62706 - (217) 786-6892 ¢ CoOLUNSVILLE — 2009 Mall Street, Collir'usville IL 62&34 - (618) 346-5120 has
. MARION - 2309 W. Main St,, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 ~ (618) 993-7200 ' '

PRINTED CN RECYCLED PAPER
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In your remedial action plan you propose to exclude the soil ingestion and inhalation exposure
routes through Section 742, Subpart C utilizing existing engineered barriers (building foundation
and pavement) plus a highway agreement protecting the adjacent alleyway. Your proposed Tier
2 soil remediation objectives for industrial/ commercial ingestion and inhalation exposure routes
plus Tier 2 construction worker protection limits are not applicable to the alleyway pursuant to
the highway agreement provisions of Section 742.1020. Section 742.1020 provides that a
Highway Authority Agreement may be used to limit access to soil contamination under the
highway right of way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1 remediation objectives from
the release. Access to soil contamination may be allowed if, during and after any access, public
health and the environment are protected. Access to soil contamination within the Village of
Melrose Park right-of-way may be allowed if construction worker protection plan provisions for
contaminants of concern are included in the proposed Highway Authority Agreement,

- Alternati~ely, provide a demonstration through confirmation sampling analytical data that soils
remaining 2{ier your proposed excavation result in contaminant levels below Tier 1 construction
worker protection limits.

Demonstrate that tie'sitc meets the requirements of Subpart C and Subpart J to invoke the
Village of Melrose Pazk Groundwater Ordinance. Conduct an‘adequate groundwater
investigation to determine if free product exists in groundwater at the sité and verify no existing
potable wells or well set back zones relative to the modeled contaminant plume.

Pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative (‘.ode ("TAC") 740.415(d)(6), all quantitative analyses of
samples collected on or after January 1, 2003, and utilizing any of the approved test methods
identified in 35 IAC 186.180, shall be complsted by an accredited laboratory in accordance with
the requirements of 35 IAC 186. Quantitative analyses not utilizing an accredited laboratory in
accordance with Part 186 shall be deemed invali<.

The Agency requests not less than fourteen calendar d«ys notification of all site investigation and
remedial activities in order to coordinate Agency oversight. This notification is particularly
important when groundwater or soil samples are being collested:” Failure to notify the Agency
may invalidate sample analysis results and/or other site activities,

If you have any questions concerning these issues, please contact me at 217-524-1659.

/ cc: Mr. Thomas A. Brecheisen, P.E., Engineering Project Manager, Kowalenko & Bilotti,
Inc., 1866 Sheridan Road, Suite 308, Highland Park; Illinois 60035 '
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REMEDIATION OBJECTIVES REPORT /
'REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Company
1515 North 25" Avenue
feirose Park, lllinois 60160

(ORIGINAL)

Prepared by:
Anthony Bilotti, Ph.D. Thomas A. Brecheisen, P.E.
Technical Services Director Engineering Project tianager

Prepared for
MB Financial Bank, N.A.

June 9, 2003
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REMEDIATION OBJECTIVES REPORT /
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Company
1515 North 25" Avenue
Melrose Park, lflinois 60160 /

(ORIGINAL)

Prepared fcv:
MB Financial Bank, N A.

June 9, 2003

Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc.
118 North Peoria Street, Suite 5N
Chicago, IL 60607
telephone (312) 853-0500
fax (312) 853-0311
www.kbconsulting.net

NOTICE: This document has been prepared by Kowalanko & Bilotti, In¢, {K&E) solely for the use and banefit of
K&B's Client as identified herein. Any use of this document or the information contained herein by persons or
enfitias other than K&B's Client without the express written consent of Kowalenke & Biloitl, inc. shall be at the
sole risk and liability of said person, and Kowalenke & Bilott], Inc. shall not be Ifable for any damages resulting
therefrom. This document may not include all information pertaining to the described site.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to a prospective property transaction, Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc. (K&B) was contracted by
MB Financial Bank (Property Owner) to. procure a focused No Further Remediation Letter
(NFR Letter) for the Jay-Tee Screw Machine Company {Jay-Tee; Remedial Applicant) for the
Remediation Site located at 1515 North 25" Avenue in Melrose Park, Ifinois (Figures 1-2).
The Remediation Site has been enrolled in the lllinois EPA’s Site Remediation Program
(SRP) since 1993,

Based on K&3's review of the July 15, 1999 Site Investigation and Closure Report for the Site
Remediation Frogram Report prepared by Clayton Environmental Consultants (Clayton
Report) and conversations with the IEPA project manager, the foHowmg concerns require
attention prior to the issuance of a focused NFR Letter:

1. Remove the abandoned 87
2. Excavate soil contamination evceeding default C.., concentration

* As an alternative to the costly and impractical nature of the above listed concemns, K&B
developed a remedial action plan thatwauld utilize the regulatory options provided in 35 IAC
742, Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Chiectives (TACO), to demonstrate the VOC-
impacted soil could be managed in-place while remaining protective of human health and the
_environment. Thus, this report is intended to ccrve as a Remediation Objectives Report and
Remedial Action Plan (ROR/RAP) in accordance vith Sections 740.440, 740.445, and
740.450 and is submitted for formal lifinois EPA revizw and approval under the appropriate
IEPA-prescribed DRM-2 form, which is included in Appendix A.

During the preparation of this ROR/RAP, a K&B Project Enginicer met on-site with a
representative of Jay-Tee and a licensed professional UST rerncizal company (RW Collins
Co.) to evaluate the feasibility of removing the abandoned UST. Thé removal of the UST was
found to be impractical because it is buried beneath a load bearing wal'iri.an active
commercial facility. Moreover, the building constraints would prevent theaéress and
overhead clearance that would be necessary for the heavy duty UST remcvaiequipment.
Therefore, the UST must remain abandoned-in-place.

The UST was abandon,ed-m-place in 1988 and is currently registered with the Office of the
State Fire Marshal (OSFM) with a “closed” status. K&B contacted the OSFM to ensure the
UST was closed and the OSFM verified the UST was officially closed. Since the UST was
emptied, cleaned and filled with an inert solid, the abandoned UST system does not pose a
threat of undergoing a future release, and this potentlal source of TCE contamination has -
been removed. The existence of this abandoned UST should not interfere with the issuance
of a focused NFR Letter because it has been formally closed with the OSFM.

One soil boring was advanced and soil samples were collected and submitted for laboratory
analysis of organic carbon, hydraulic conductivity and pH. K&B used the results of the
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physical soil testing to determine the site-specific attenuation capacities (surficial &
subsurface) and site/chemical-specific saturation concentrations (Csz; values). The results of
these calculations were then compared to the historical VOC concentrations to determine
whether a Tier 2 evaluation and/or the elimination of exposure pathways would be allowable
for the Remediation Site.

Results of the soil testing confirmed that the organic carbon content of the site’s soils ranged
from 3. 81% (surficial) to 5.96% (subsurface) and that the hydraulic conductivity of site's soils
is 1.27 (1077 "\ tm/s. The pH of the site’s soils was reported as 8.5 standard units. Using
these resu!ts K.&B calculated the site-specific soil attenuation capacity and chemical specific
Csat values to gerzimine if the site was eligible for a Tier 2 Evaluation, and if so, whether the -
elimination of expo sure pathways would be allowable at the site.

The site- specnf ¢ soil afteriuation capacity was not exceeded by the maximum historica! soil

concentrations of VOCs. . Taersfore, the requirements of Section 742.600(e) are satisfied and

a Tier 2 Evaluation is allowabie fithe Remediation Site. K&B then conducted an Exposure

Route Evaluation to determine whether the elimination of exposure pathways would be

possible pursuant to Subpart C of TAZO. The results of the Exposure Route Evaluation

- indicated the requirements of Section 742.305 were met and the elimination of exposure

pathways would be possible at the Remediation Site. As a result, K&B intends to eliminate

- the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway sin-site pursuant to Section 742.320 as the

Village of Melrose Park currently has an IEPA-auproved ordlnance with a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU). |

Based on the anticipated elimination of the groundwater irigastion exposure pathway on-site,
K&B then developed Tier 2 SROs for the remaining ingestior’ and inhalation pathways.
Given the site’s current and anticipated future use as an indusisizl/commercial facility, the
Tier 2 SROs were calculated for the industrial/commercial and cunistruction worker
populations and are proposed for formal lllinois EPA review and aptroval.

In order to address the off-site soil contamination in the southern adjaceitallayway, K&B
intends to pursue a Highway Authority Agreement (HAA) between the Remedial Applicant
and the Village of Melrose Park. The HAA would require that the alleyway reinain paved to
eliminate the ingestion and inhalation exposure routes. K&B will discuss these institutional
controls with the Village of Melrose Park after the IEPA approves the RAP.

In addition to the previously described Tier 2 Evaluation, the Remedial Action Plan will
consist of verification and definition soil sampling activities that will be sufficient to meet the
~ requirements of Section 742.300(b), including laboratory testing of the targeted COCs
(VOCs). The results of the soil sampling activities will be compared to the most stringent
calculated Tier 2 SROs and, based on the size of the source, Equation R-14 and R-26
modeling will be performed to determine the extent of any potential future groundwater
impacts and ensure the Tier 1 GROs are met at the appropriate compliance point. K&B will
exercise additional options provided in TACO as necessary.

i
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Dde to a prospective real estate transaction, Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc. (K&B) was
recently contracted by MB Financial Bank (Property Owner) to provide environmental
engineering services for the Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Company (Remedial
Applicant), located a;c 1515 North 25" Avenue in Melrose Pérk, lllinois (Figure 1). The
purpose ¢! the environmental engineering setvices was to review historical data and -
develop a scope of work that would bring the site to formal site closure and procure a
focused No Fuither Remediation Letter (NFR Letter) through the voluntary Site
Rémediation Program+3RP).

In January 2003, K&B prepared-a~hase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase |
ESA) for the subject site. During the preparation of the Phase | ESA, K&B discovered
 thatthe Jay-Tee Screw Machine Company (Jay-Tee) has been enrolied in the voluntary
SRP since 1993. K&B reviewed the Site Inuést‘gation and Closure Report for the Site
Remediation Program (Clayton Report) prepared by Clayton Environmental Consultants
and déted July 15, 1999. The Clayton Report docuriiented the on-site presence of an
abandoned-in-place underground storage tank (UST). Trie+ layton Report also
documented the presence of soils impacted by volatile organic ~ompounds (VOCs) on-
site and off-site in the southern adjacent public alleyway.

Trichloroethylene (TCE) was detected in the soil at a concentration exceediriv the
default soil saturation concentration (Csat) near the Remediation Site southern |
boundary. Off-site testing performed by Clayton 6haracterized the southern extent of
-the VOC—cbntamination; however, based on conversations with the [EPA Project
Manager for this site, the presence of TCE in soil at levels exceeding the default Cgat
value and the UST were prohibitive in the NFR process. K&B understood that the IEPA
desired the UST to be removed along with the excavation and disposal of sbils :

impacted by TCE at levels exceeding the default Cqy value.
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After a thorough review of the Cléyton Report and conversations with the IEPA Project
Manager, K&B developed a remedial action plan that would allow the VOC-impacted
soils to remain in-place while remaining protective 6f human health and the
eﬁvironment. Thus, K&B has prepared this Remediation Objectives Report (ROR} and
~ Remedial Action Plan (RAP) in accordance with Sections 740,440, 740.445, and
740.750. R

The overall aprioach employed by K&B during the development of this ROR/RAP was
to determine whethier i%e UST could be removed and then develop site-specific Tier 2
soil remediation objectives..including soil attenuation capacity and chemical-specific Cgat
values that would demonstrate the VOC-impacted soils could be safely managed in-

place. The ROR/RAP is submitted uinder the appropriate IEPA-prescribed DRM-2 form
| (Appendix A) for formal IEPA review-ard approval in order to establish an acceptable
route to site closure and the ultimate issuanc:z of a focused NFR Letter for the

Remediation Site (Figure 2).




0519319002 Page: 22 of 81

UNOFFICIAL COPY -

rd

2.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

2.1  Historical Abandonment-In-Place _

Based on the database records reviewed during the preparation of the Phase | ESA, the
2,000-gallon UST buried at the Remediation Site is registered with a “closed” status. In
addition, th= information received from the Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM)
indicates the“appropriate measures were taken to permanently close the UST in-place.
K&B was informes! by a representative of Jay-Tée that the UST was emptied, cleaned,
filled with pea graveand sealed with concrete by Mr. Frank, Inc. in 1988. Based on a
June 2, 1989 letter freni Mr. Frank Inc. to the Jay-Tee Screw Machine Co, the UST was
triple rinsed with Chemicai Fiuck Wash Soap and hot water pressure wash, and the
residue was then removed with-a vacuum truck on June 15, 1988 and then backfilled
with 'pea gravel and concrete on Juiy.7,1988. An invoice for these services and a
Certificate of Destruction prove that this work was actually performed. In order to
confirm that the UST is permanently closed, ¥&3 contacted the OSFM to verify that the
UST s, in fact, closed. The representative fromthz ’jSFM informed K&B that the UST
is closed and the abandonment-in-place was accepicd. The OSFM records reviewed
during the preparation of the Phase | ESA verify that the U5T is “closed"” and

permanently abandoned-in-place. This documentation is inciuced in Appendix B.

2.2 UST Removal Feasibility ]
Despite the fact the UST is registered as closed, K&B mobilized to the Re:rediation Site
in-conjunction with a licensed UST removal company, R-W. Collins Co. an April 3, 2003.
The purpose of the site visit was to locate the UST and determine whether it could
p‘ractibally be removed. The UST was found to be buried beneath a conérete floor and
a load-bearing wall. It wouid not be poésible to remove this UST without jeopardizing
the structural integrity of the subject building, which is an-active business. “Therefore,
the removal of the UST is not practical. Even if the UST were not buried beneath a‘load

bearing wall, the horizontal and vertical building constraints prevent the access and
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overhead clearance for the machinery needed to remove a UST. Because the UST can
not be removed practically, abandonment-in-place is appropriate. Photographs and a
letter from R.W, Collins Co. demonstrate that the remaval of this UST is not possible

given the building spatial constraints and are included in Appendix C.

2.3 UST System Conclusions

 The removal'cf this UST is not required. The UST is registered with a “closed” status

‘and is permané’itiy abandoned in-place. In 1988, the contents of the UST were
removed, the tank was triple rinsed with industrial cleaning materials and filled with pea
gravel and concfete," wiiich was sufficient for the OSFM to issue a closed status to the
UST.

The above demonstration was perfcrmizd to show that this UST system is no longer a
potential source of VOC-contamination. No jurther precautionary measures seem
necessary to prevent a future release of hazarjous compounds from the abandoned
UST system. Because the UST syétem is formailv closed with the OSFM, its existence
beneath the Remediation Site should not in'terfére with tha issuance of an NFR Letter
through the IEPA SRP.
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3.0 DEVELOPMENT OF REMEDIATION OBJECTIVES

3.1 Introduction

Based on a review of the Clayton Rep'ort, K&B concluded that the presence of TCE-
impacted soil exceeding the default Ces value for TCE was prohibitive in obtaining site
closure as the requirements of Section 742.305 were not rhet. Therefore, K&B
developed a scope of work to develop site-specific remediation objectives. The scope
of work invcivad the collection of soil samples for laboratory analysis of organic carbon
and hydraulic cofiductivity. The organic carbon resufts would then be used to develop
site-specific soil attenation capacities and Ceg values for the COCs in accordance with |
respective Sections 742/215-and 742.220.

Since the Remediation Site is located within the Village of Melrose Park, which currently
Has a groundwater use restriction anc a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
IEPA in accordance with Section 742.1015(a), K&B conducted an Exposure Route

Evaluation to determine whether the eliminaticnaf exposure pathways (i.e. groundwater
ingestion) would be possible.at the Remediation Site. K&B then determined whether |
the requirements for conducting a Tier 2 Evaluation (S ecticn 742.600{e]) were met in

anticipation of calculating site-specific Tier 2 SROs for the Remediation Site.

3.2 Contaminants-of-Concern

Based on the former contents of the UST (TCE) and the‘_nature 6f the seit contaminants
identified in the Clayton Report, K&B established volatile organic compbunds "'VOCs),
including: trichloroethylene (TCE), dichlbroethylene isomers (DCE), and Vinyl Chloride
(VC), as the appropriate contaminants-of-concern (COCs) for the Remediation Site.

3.3 Site-Specific Data Acquisition _

In order to determine the site-specific soil attenuation capacities and Cqy values, K&B
developed a sampling plan specifically designed to determine the following soil
parameters: organic carbon content (fyc), hydraulic conductivity (K) and pH. On April 3,
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2003, K&B mobilized to the Remediation Site in conjunction with CS Drilling, Inc. One
soil boring, RAP-1, was advanced in the parking area north of the subject building in a
non-impacted area (Figure 3).

~ The soil boring was ad\)énced through asphalt using standard geoprobé techniques to a
depth of 12.feet below surface grade. The soils were classified according to the United
Soil Classification System (USCS) and field screened with a flame ionization detector
(FID)' at two-footintervals. Soil samples from 2'-4’ and 4’-8’ were selected for analyses
of organic carbon vi2’ASTM method D-2974 and the sample from 8'-12’ was analyzed
for hydraulic conductivity in accordance with ASTM method D-5084.

Results indicated the site’s suniciat-and subsurface soils possess organic carbon
contents of 3.81% and 5.96%, respeciively. The hydraulic conductivity of the soil
beneath the site is 1.27 (10%) cm/s. The pH of the site’s soils is approximately 8.5. A
copy of the soil boring log and the laboratory zpalytical report is included in Appendix D.

3.4 Exposure Route Evaluation

Because the Village of Melrose Park has an |IEPA-approves ardinance and
Memorandum of Understandiﬁg (MOU), K&B intends to elimiiia*~ the groundwater
ingestion exposure pathway on-site. However, prior to the elimination of any exposure
pathways, the following requirements of Sections 742.300 and 742.305 :rust be met.
The following Exposure Route Evaluation is performed to determine if the <liraination of

exposure pathways will be allowable at the Remediation Site.

» No exposure route may be excluded from consideration until characterization of
the extent and concentrations of contaminants-of-concern at a site has been
performed. The aclual steps and methods taken to characterize a site shall be
determined by the specific program requirements under which the site
remediation is being addressed (Section 742.300[b]).

The horizontal and vertical extent of VOGC-contamination is roughly defined. However,

K&B intends to more fully characterize the extent and concentrations of contaminants of
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concemn at the site in accordance with 35 IAC 740. Based on the soil sampling

discussed in the following section, this condition.will be met.

* The sum of the concentrations of all organic contaminants of concern shall not
exceed the aftenuation capacity of the soil as determined under Section 742.215
(742.305[a]).

Based onha results of the organic carbon analyses (3.81%: 5.96%), the respective
site-specific ~iianuation capacities for surficial and subsurface soils are 38,100 mg/kg
and 59,600 my/%cpursuant to Section 742.215. The maximum sum of organic COCs
detected at (C-7 [8-1C1]) totaled only 14,000 mg/kg. When an organic COC was not
detected at a concentraticii above the laboratory detection limit, the detection limit was

assumed as the analytical conzentration. Therefore, this condition is satisfied.

» The concentrations of any orgarnic contaminants of concern remaining in the soil
shall not exceed the soil saturalion imit as determined under Section 742.220
(742.305[b]).

.Site-speciﬁc s0il saturation limits were calculated pursuant to Section 742.220(c)(2) by
solving Equation 5-29 substituting only the site-specific organic carbon concentrations.
The results are tabulated in the following table in comparisei to the maximum historical
VOC concentrations (C-7 [8-10C]).

TABLE 3.4.1

Max. Concentrations vs. Site-specific Cea

Maximum Historical Site Specific Saturation
Contaminant of Concern Concentration Concentration (Cgy)

' C-7 (8-10C) Surficial | Subsurface
Tetrachloroethylene <100 1,229.25 1,900.67
Trichloroethylene 6,000 7,153.71 11,143.19
1,1-Dichlorosthane <100 6,815.28 10,642.66
Vinyl Chloride <100 '2,803.77 387714

All concentrations in mg/kg {ppm).
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As displayed above, the maximum historical VOC concentrations do not exceed the
site-specific soil saturation limits. Thus, this condition is satisfied. The site-specific Cat

calculations are included in Appendix E.

» Any soil which contains contaminants of concern shalf not exhibit any of the
characteristics of reactivity for hazardous waste as determined under 35 IAC
721123 (Section 742.305[c]).

Based on pricr experience with these organic COCs, it is not likely that the soils exhibit
the characteristics of reactivity for hazardous waste. Therefore, this condition is
considered satisfied. |

s Any soil which contaiiis contaminants of concern shall not exhibit a pH less than
or equal to 2.0 or greafer than or equal to 12.5, as determined by SW-846
Method 9040B: pH electrom«tric for soils with 20% or greater aqueous (moisture)
content or by SW-846 Method 2145C: Soil pH for soils with less than 20%
aqueous (moisture) content as incerorated by reference in Section 742.210
(Section 742.305[d]). '

The results of the analysis for pH indicated the site’s soils exhibit a pH of 8.5 in
accordance with SW-846 Method 8045C (Appendix 2}, Thus, this condition is met.

» Any soil which contains contaminants of concern in (he following list of inorganic
chemicals or their salts shall not exhibit any of the charecteristics of toxicity for
hazardous waste as determined by 35 IAC 721.124, or an altarnative method
approved by the Agency: arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromiuri, iaad, mercury,
selenium or silver (Section 742.305[e]).

None of the inorganic chemicals listed in Section 742.305(e) are contaminantz of

concern. Thus, this condition is not applicable and satisfied by default.

» [f contaminants of concern include polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), the
concentration of any PCBs in the soil shall not exceed 50 parts per million as
determined by SW-846 Methods (Section 742.305(f)).

PCBs are not contaminants of concern at the Remediation Site. Thus, this condition is

met as it is not applicable.
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Based on the above demonstration, the elimination of exposure pathways will be
allowable at the Remediation Site and therefore, K&B intends to eliminate the’
groundwater ingestion exposure pathway on-site in accordance with Section 742.320

- and develop Tier 2 SROs for the remaining exposure pathways.

3.5 Twr2SROs

Because the \z'illagé of Melrose Park has an IEPA-approved ordinance and
Memorandum uf Understanding (MOU) that meets the requirements of Section
742.1015, K&B will ¢liininate the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway on-site.
Since the requirements of 3sction 742.600(e) are met, Tier 2 SROs were developed for

the remaining exposure pathivays, ingestion and inhalation.

Using the site-specific hydraulic conductivity and organic carbon concentrations, K&B
calculated Tier 2 SROs using the third party-software, TACO Plus!™. All remaining
input parameters were default values publishie by the IEPA in TACO. The results of
the Tier 2 SRO caiculations are summarized in the iollowing tablé. Considering the
site’s current and anticipated future use, Tier 2 SROs were calculated for two

populations, industrial / commercial workers and constructicr workers.

TABLE 3.5.1
Proposed Tier 2 SROs

-_—

Targeted COC Industrial / Commercial -Construction Worker
Ingestion Inhalation Ingestion Inhalation

Tetrachloroethylene 110.06 20.45 2,388.49 28.76
Trichloroefhylene 52029 8.92 1,224.27 12.54
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,004.07 | 7.058 21,789.72 9.91

Vinyt Chloride 7.95 1.10 - 172.50 1.1
All values listed in markg (ppm).
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Copies of the Tier 2 SRO worksheets are included in Appendix E. Tier 2 SROs for the
migration to groundwater exposure pathway are not listed above because the

groundwater ingestion exposure pathway will be eliminated on-site.

3.6 REMEDIATION OBJECTIVES CONCLUSIONS

Based ori the information presented in thié section, a Tier 2 Evaluation is allowable at
the site and *he elimination of exposure pathways is allowable for this site. Since the
Remediation Gite 's located within the Village of Melrose Park, which currently has a
groundwater use resuiction and an MOU with the IEPA in accordance with Section .
742.1015(a), the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway will be eliminated on-site
pursuiant to Section 742.320. - Tier 2 SROs were developed for the remaining ingestion
and inhalation exposure pathwzys, and these propoéed Tier 2 SROs represent the
cleanup objectives for the Remediaticn Site. K&B requests formal IEPA
acknowledgement of the Tier 2 SROs propused herein.

10
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4,0 REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

41  Introduction

K&B has developed remediation objectives as described in the previous section. in
order to achieve these remediation objectives, the following remedial action activities
will be exrcited, subject to IEPA approval of the remediation objectives proposed.in
Section 3.0-0f this report. The overall approach of the remedial action activities is to

- fully characteriza4he extent of contamination and then use regulatory options available
in TACO to demonsirzee the contamination may be managed-in-place while remaining

protective of human health-and the environment. |

4.2 UST Closure

K&B believes the previous demonsiraiion that the UST has been closed-in-place
verifies the potential source of TCE conta:nination has been removed and that no future
release of hazardous chemicals will occur frari the former UST system. Thus, no
further consideration should be given to the US T'uritil building demolition activities occur
in the future. The UST should be removed during démolition activities; however, it is
officially closed with the OSFM and it should not prohibit ths issuance of a focused NFR
Letter.

4.3 Highway Authority Agreement

In order to address the off-site soil contamination beneath the public alleyvizy
immediately south of the Remediation Site, the Remedial Applicant has indicated a
preference to enter into a Highway Authority Agreement with the Village of Melrose
Park. Therefore, K&B will propose that the alley remain paved and that no potable wells
be installed. However, before asking the Village of Melrose Park to accept institutional
controls on the public alleyway immediately south of the remediation site, K&B.would
like IEPA approval of this approach.




0519319002 Page: 31 of 81

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4.4 Soil Sampling

Upon IEPA approval of the ROR/RAP, K&B will initiate soil sampling activities sufficient to
satisfy the requirements of Section 742.300 and more fully characterize the nature and extent
of VOC-impacted soils previously identified on-site and off-site. Soil borings will be advanced
to approximete depths of 12-16 feet below grade. Soil samples will be field screened with a
flame ionizaticr detector (FID) and the sample exhibiting the highest FID reading will typically
be selected forizooratory analysis of VOCs.

Based on subsurface gc,-uldoical characteristics and prior groundwater sampling activities
explained in the Clayton Repart, K&B does not believe a groundwater investigation is
warranted, especially since the site-coecific hydraulic conductivitybwas determined to be 1.27
(10®) em/s. K&B may re-sample exicting wells if tﬁey are found suitable for sampling.

4.5 Equation R-14 / R-26 Modeling

K&B will utilize the fate and transport equations pinvided in TACO to predict theoretical future
impacts resulting from contaminant migration and determine the extent of any soil and/or
groundwéter impacts in excess of the Tier 1 SROs and GRGs protective of Class |

, gmundWatar. Based on thé results of these activities, K&B wili riofify the property owners, if

- any, affected by the future theoretical groundwater impacts originating from Jay-Tee.

Additional regulatory options available in TACO will be utilized as neeced.

12
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

K&B has prepared this Remedial Objectives Report and Remedial Action Plan
(ROR/RAP) in accordance with Sections 740.440, 740.445 & 740.450 for formal IEPA
review and approval under a DRM-2 form (Appendix A). The ROR/RAP is intended to
serve as aroute to formal site closure for the Jay-Tee Screw Machine Co (Remedial
Applicant). '<&B has addressed the IEPA concemns related to the existence of an
abandoned UST ¢t the site and impacted soils that exceed the default saturation
concentration (Cea) f01: TCE. Based on a review of data prepared by previous
consultants, K&B estauiishad VOCs as the appropriate contaminants-of-concern
(COCs) at the Remediation Site

K&B has der_nonstratéd that the UST-11as been adequately closed in-place and that this
potential source of TCE contamination hes baen removed. The UST was emptied,
rinsed and filled with inert solids in 1988 ana-zannot practically be removed from
beneath the building at this time. The removal or t/1&: UST is not necessary as the

OSFM confirmed that the UST is already formally ciosed:

K&B collected site-specific soil data (f,c, K) in order to determinz whether a Tier 2

Evaluation would be allowable pursuant to Section 742.600(e). K&S then performed an

Exposure Route Evaluation to determine whether the elimination of exposire pathways

would be allowable at the Remediation Site. The results of this evaluatiory, described in

Section 3.0 of this report, indicate that both a Tier 2 Evaluation and the elimination of
exposure roufes will be allowable at this site.

Therefore, since the Village of Melrose Park has an IEPA-approved ordinance and

MOU in-place, K&B intends to eliminate the groundwater ingestion pathway' on-site in
accordance with Section 742.320. K&B then developed Tier 2 SROs for

13
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industrial/commercial property use for the remaining ingestion and inhalation exposure

pathways, described in Section 3.0 of this report, for IEPA review and approval.

In order to address the off-site soil contamination beneath the public alleyway
immediately south of the remediation site, K&B intends to pursue a Highway Authority
Agreement-hetween the Remedial Applicant and the Village of Melrose Park to prohibit
the use of gronndwater beneath the alley and to require the asphalt pavement to remain

in tact as an engiraered barrier.

Additional soil sampliig shnuld be conducted on-site and off-site to more fully
characterize the extent of previously identified VOC contamination and verify that the
Tier 1 SROs will be met ét the apriopriate compliance point. K&B will perform Equation
R-14 and R-26 modeling calculationzsia determine the potential future groundwater
irhpacts resulting from the VOC-impacted sol' managed in-place. Based on these

results, additional TACO options will be utilizcy-as necessary.
Upon |IEPA approval, K&B will execute the appropriate reimedial action activities

necessary to complete a Remedial Action Completion Repon (RACR) in accordance
with Section 740.455.

14
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Appendix A _

DPRiv-2 Form / Professional Engineer Certification
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. Tlinois Environmental Protection Agency
. Bureau of Land . ) fgﬁ I;;.mors EPA Use:
' Remedial Project Management Section ’
P 1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.0.Box 19276

. Springfield, Tinois 62794-9276

Site Remediation Program Form (DRM-2)
(To Be Submitted with all Plans and Reports)

- 1. Site Identification:

Site Name: Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Co.
Street Address -+0 19 North 25th Avenue

- City: Melrose Fark

Mineis Inventory I. D. Number: 0311865040

[EMA Incident Number: ™%

II. Remediation Applicant:

- i ; . — .
Applicant’s Name; 1 hOmas Schweit.s Company: J3y-Tee Screw Machine Products Co.
Street Address: 1515 North 25th Avenue
City: Melrose Park State; 1L~ ZIP Code: 50160 Phone: 708-344-5835
~ 1 hereby request that the Illinois EPA review and evaluate the att.ched project documents in accordance with the terms and
condmons of !:he Emeonm ntal Protcctlon Act (415 ILCS 5), impleznenting rcgulatlons and the review and evaluation services
' .
III Contact Person:
Contact’s Name: 1homas A. Brecheisen Company: Kowalenko & Bilotd, Irc.
Street Address: 118 North Peoria; Suite 5N '
City; Chicago State: - ZIP Code: 60807 Phone; 312-8525afc
~ ' ' 7 '
IV. Review & Evaluation Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist (“RELPEG”), il applicable:
RELPEG’s Name: - Company:
Street Address: .
City: State: ZIP Code: Phone:
.’ ' e
Registration Number: - i License Expiration Date:

»

All mformation submitted is availsble to.the public except when specifically designated by the Remediation Applicant to be treated confidentially as a trade secretor
secret process inacegrdance, with the Ilinois Compiled Stanites, Section 7(2) of the Eaviroridiétital Protectich Aict, dpplickble Rules arid Regulations of fhie lllificts
Pollution Control Board and Ep'pliCE.blt Ilinois EPA rules and guidelines. The Iilinois BPA is authorized to Tequire this informmation under Sections 415 ILCS 5/58 -

- 38.12 of the Environmental Protection Act and regulations promulgated thereunder. Disclosure of this information is required as & condition of participation in the
Sltc Remediation Program. Failure to do so may prevent this form from being processed and could result in your plan(s) or report(s) being sejected. This form has
bcen ﬁpproved by thc Forms M&nagemem Centcr

IL 5322547 ' Page ] of 2
LPC 566 Feb-2000
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V. Project Documents Being Submitted:

Document Title: ROR/RAP

Date of Preparation of Plan or Report; June 2003

Prepared by: Kowalenko & Bilctti, Inc.

-Type of Document Submitted:

Site Investigation Report - Comprehensive
Site Investigation Report - Focused

% Remediation Objectives Report-Tier lor 2
Remediation Objectives Report-Tier 3

% Remedial Action Plan
Remedial Action Completion Report

Prepared for: MB Financial Bank

Sampling Plen

Health and Safety Plan

Community Relations Plan

Risk Assessment

Contaminant Fate & Transport Modeling

Environmental Remediation Tax Credit - Budget Plan Review

Other:

Remediation Objectives Report-Tier 3
Remedial Action Plan
Remedial Action Completion Report

Document Title: [ | Date of Preparation of Plan or Report:
Prepared by: ) Prepared for:
Type of Document Stibmitted: Sampling Plan

Site Investigation Report - Cziuprehensive Health and Safety Plan

Site Investigation Report - Focused Community Relations Plan

Remediatior Objectives Report-Tier 14r 2 Risk Assessment

Contaminant Fate & Transport Modeling .
Environmental Remediation Tax Credit - Budgét Plan Review

Other:

I. Professional Engineer’s or Geologist’s Seal o Stamp:

I attest that all site investigations or remedial activities that a:e the subject of this plan(s) or report(s) were performed under my
direction, and this document and all attachments were preparéd under my direction or reviewed by me, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, the work described in the plan and report lias been designed or completed in accordance with the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5), 35 [ll. Adm. Code 740, s generally accepted engineering practices or principles of
professional geology, and the information presented is accurate and comple’e. ’

Enginesr or Geologist Name: Thomas A. Brecheisen _\\\i""" ”’"f/, Professional Engineer’s or

é.:s“@fif.,‘?i C_E\,?h”/,gie,ologist’s Seal or Stamp:
Company: K&B, Inc. Phone: 312-8563-0500 &> c;o..-" v_..‘ﬁ\" -,
- = 28 ISEN '}
Registration Number: 062 055672 =~ EN ; inn

. * -, N
Signature: /\\""’M P Bchony ‘ Ll&ﬁg%ﬁ&ﬂ“pb\@

Note: The authority of & Licensed Professional Geologist to cerfify documents submitted to the Iflinois Environmental

Protection Agency for review and evaluation pursuant to Title XVII of the Environmental Protection Act is limited to Site

Investigation Reports (415 ILCS 58.7(f), as amended by P.A. 92-07385, effective July 25, 2002). A Licensed Professional

Geologist cannot certify Remediation Objectives Reports, Remedial Action Plans or Remedial Action Completion Reports.
: [

Page 2 of 2
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Appendix B

OSFM Corrzepondence /:Historical UST Abandonment Documents
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Map'ID-
" Direction .
) - Distance -
- Distance (ft.) ) ' EDR ID Number
' Elevation Site _ " Database(s) EPA ID Number
o _
J .
‘ Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.
-~ Al JAY TEE SCREW MACHINE PRODUCT CO UST U001143796
Target *~ 1515 N25TH AVE N/A
Property MELROSE PARK, IL 60160
e of 8 in cluster A
usn
Fact ity 1D: 2008290
-~ T EaEuss Closed !:

Ownae t |“=me Jay Tee Screw Mach Prod

Owner Adurezs; 1515 N 25Th Ave
Melrose Park, IL 80160

Contact:. Cchweihs Thornas E

Phone #: (312,.344-5835

Permit Number: .* Not ripided

- rf_am:ma_mmem" —_—
T Tank Status: Abandon(.d in plac—eJ

Tank Last Used: Nofrepo -

Fea Owed: -~ No

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 2000

‘Tank Age: 46

Tank Red Tag:  No
-~ Tank Substance: Hazardous Substance

AZ JAY-TEE SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS CO
Target 1515 N 25TH AVE
Property MELROSE PARK, IL 60160

Site 2 of 8 in ¢lusier A

RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPQRTED
! (312) 558-1212 -
EPA IB: ILDO05247101

Contact: THOMAS SCHWEIHS
{312) 378-4550

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Cil Recye: No
TSDF Activities: Net reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

RCRIS-SQG 1000139866
FINDS 1L.D005247101

-~ Other Pertinent Environmantal Activity ldentn“ ed at Site:

Facility Registry System (FRS)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system {RCRAINFO)

Toxic Chemical Release Invantory System (TRIS)

A3 JAY TEE SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED FINDS 1006078344

Target 1515 N. 25TH AVE.
”~ Property MELROSE PARK, IL 60160

Site 3 of 8 In cluster A

110002124905

TC0800807.1r ‘ Page 5
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300 Wet UJoshmgtoﬂ Streer, Suite 1314 7. ET BT 0 L ; 31o. 853 958C
! o Chi icago, llidois 60606 o, :.?:;-f N \ L fox 319:853-0311
IR USH m A) ‘ /-,,A_. - * T /ujww kbcﬁéﬂsu]tmg A8

THLENT » LEHD@RSHJP . CREHTIV?T? .
December 19 2002 . - v .!.‘ j_

\ ; : Lo

~, Ofﬁce of the I]11n01s StaiefFueMarshal o \STATE, : IRE MARSHA"

7 " Division of Petrcﬂeum and C‘hemlcal Safety s e

. . \ T I ) Co
10328 evenson Drive. = .. L JAN 0 2 ZNB 7 / oo e
N . h - ~ \) n R L\ " R 1 '.. .
Spl‘lnf_jdf‘]d Il 62703 . N e X AEL AT ‘
o 5 - _A.*tm’; Caln\‘ 20 ‘lﬂ_lda : T S L we e ’ , -J ~. o e
) - . . y R 4. . . i B N ) ) - o= i
~ . S L R A 2 F T T S »
' . L / RERE . i LT = _— o ! " ;
4 . P - - R : LT 3 . .
/0 C Dear.Ms.ABomnda: R P S PR Ao ,-}w"“-‘ i Cov
s, ;‘ . . \ ',-' ,,-;‘ - ‘: . i_ v, ~y . l - A PR Z
- \ ¥ " %

Kowa.ienko & B110tt1 Im,. \R&R)j 18 conductmg an env1ronmenta1 assessm“ept for q,» R s
cormnerc1a1 site on West Fitch 4 eﬁue fChlcago Cook County, Illmms o q D v
U The addregs of concem are: 1515 N 2 \ve, Meirose Park TL 60160 | 9‘0

3 N
f\"- Sy \, + :

- ) ~ Under the l*reedem of mtbmlatlon Act W qveqt %haf you che;k all -igentffile“s ¥ s -H-'{i__ S
I T jncluding all closed files, f5r records oF underg ro;r‘-d}ar above ground storage tarks, 7~ - S

e " active and-inactive, removed or repn\red for thess tddl’ﬂSSGS ST o N

S ) RO S ,,\_‘ “\ . S

L Please send all 1nf0nnat10n to'my attentlon lat 118 N Pe.,ru Sulte N Chlcago I(L 60607 . \ -

~ ' Thank you for your prompt attentidf i tifis matter.. If you ha* s '—my questlons or o ST
comments ﬁlease call me at (312 5 OO Enclo?sedls a el:c oK LOfJ-pS OQ L RN

- 4

R ‘S;ncerély, D “

5

-~ [ ‘ '.’r" L """7‘;‘"" "__‘l . '

O A ‘r’/“ c P

T -, N ‘“.‘.‘\:L__('

S T Mlchael Crokex ‘ e
S

Ao Enwronmental Planner
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| (708} 344+5835 -
(312) 3784550 -4551°
Fax No: (708) 344-1575

SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS CO...

1515 NORTH 25th AVENUE » MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160-1893

RECEIVED
_ﬂn
JUL 2 8 1990
Cmﬂn&smgﬁﬁ
8ffice of the Illinoiz July 24, 1932
State Fire Marzhal
-~ ) Divisioen of Petroleum ang
Chemical Zatety
1335 Btevenson Drive
Springtield, Il. &EZ703-325%7
Abvcs Mr James BeCazlin
-~

Dear Jim:

I appreciate yau tiking time out of your busy

- zchedule to review our Tile and send us the
nECesFary papers necded to bring our Tile Iinm
vour Springtield offilie nup-to-date. In aur
phoane convéerzation backl in June you had
indicated that the 7530-7torm Yor the abandoning
in place ot wpur underground tenk was rnot officially

-~ ' recelved by theé Itate Fire Macshal s O7fice and that

' ‘ if I would take the time to Tili wut this Torm the
file could be updated properly.’ Ac that time I had
also mentioned that this was a letier written to
the State Fire Marzhal's OfTice requezting permission

‘ to abandon our tank in place and that tlhis letter

-~ was written hy a gqualitied EPA engineersn o I am enclosing
a copy of thiz letter and hope yvou wouldbe able to use
it ta verity that a mistake must have bheen _uade or
possihiy the paper work mas los=t that was needed to
up—date wur ¥ile back in IT788.

~ ' It there iz any Turther information needed from Jay-Teg
on the updating of our underground tank Tile 1 would be
happy to cooperate in any way.

1 appreciate the time vyvou have given me so Tar and realize
that matters zuch as this wsually do not go to your level.
- Thanks again Tor vyour help.

Sincerely vours, |
M{_W«—\

- Thomas E. Schwelhs

TER/T

SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS « BROACHING E!SEH!LY o« MILLING « DRILLING s TAPPING « LIGHT MANUFACTUNNG




0519319002 Page: 47 of 81

= A separate form must be used for each site.

« If you have more than five tanks, photocopy pages 1-5
and attach to this notification form,

JUL 2 81992

DIY. OF PETROLEUM'A

« Please type, or print in ink; the signature under
“certification” (section IX) must be signed in Ink.

Facility 1.D. # (f known) _ 0316000037 Owner |.D. # (# known) _ILDOS1937068
' TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

D New Facility @ Amended (Changes/CorractsonslAddmonaITanks) Mark all that apply:

— OwneirAddress Change (this facility only) Tanks Relined (Permit # )
——— Owner /Address Change (all facilities owned) _— Tanks Installed (Permit # )
New Owngre. - Tanks Upgraded/Repaired (Permit # )
Tank(s) Remaoved (Permit # ) XX Abandonment Notice (Permit # )

—— Other

Owner Name (Corp., Individual., Public Agency oro her Entity) | Facility Name or Company Stte Identifier, as applicable
Jayries Screw Machine Prod!, Co. '

Mailing Address S : Street Address or State Road, as applicable (a‘kact address)
(1515 N. 25th Ave. A .

City — State Zp |cn State Zip
Melrose Park I1. 60160 :

County County
Cooke ‘

Contact Name (Area Code) Phone” | Contact Name (Area Code) Phone
Thomas E. Schweihs (708) 3%44-5835

~% N TYPE OF, OWNERSHIP‘ wark 2l thal apy) oA

SRl

[ ] Current Owner of Tanks |:] Ownership Uncertain
Date Purchased 9 / /1986
[ Former Owner - [7] other
S e R . roee IV, TYPE OF FACILITY S m38d o
Type of Facility: {Circle correct code)
A. Service Station @ndustrial/M-anufacturing M. City/Town S. Port District
B. Bulk Plant H. Private Institution N. County ‘ T. Utility District
C. Petroleumn Distributor |. Residence (Non-Farm) 0. State , U. Fire Dept.
D. Convenience Store J. Farm P. Federal (Military) . V. Other Special
E. Auto Dealer K. Airport Q. Federal (Non-Military) Service Districts
F. Commercial/Retail L. Marina R. School District W. Other
: ({Plsase Spacify)
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Ve escnpho'oﬁluﬁdéjﬁtgw oﬁg’ﬁu DIt
[ Tank Identification Number | Tank No._1 [ Tank No._

1. Status of Tanks

Currently in use

. Temporarily out of use-
(Section 2 must be completed)

Permanently out of use
(Section 2 must be complsted)
Removed

(Section 3 must be complstad)

Abandoned in place
(Section 4:qust be complated)

12, Tanks Permnnnntly &
& Temporarlly Oitof Use
E‘t NP

A
b mate ota paclty o B
R i gallons)
7. Substances Currently or
| Last Stored:
Petroleum
Diesel ) |
“Kerosene : ol ] - -
Gasoline ' .
Used oil — '
Other (Plaase specify) ' b ] - :
Petroleum Use (if appiicaie):
Heating oil o
(consumptwe use on premises) D D D E:I E:l
Back-up generator
Other (please specify) L] — - ' -~ -
. Hazardous Substance: Speat.
Name of principal CercLa substance Irichlorethlere
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS No] |
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&RV Deschiption of UndeTaroliig Stotage 1 anks. (Comp LT

- Tank Identification Numbér
1. Material of Construction
(mark ali that apply)
Asphalt coated or bare steel ] 1 3 [ 1
Cathodically protected steel ] ] - g ] =
Dielectric coated steel ] ) ] 1 ]
Composite (steel with fiberglass) ] ) ] ] 3
Fiberglass reinforced plastic|  [] ] ] ] ]
Lined interior ] A ] 1 ]
* Double-walled J . - - ]
Secondary containment-, [ [ ] =y O] 1]
Steel STHP3. N = ) . O [mm
Other (please specity) --
2. Piping Materials
(mark al that apply) |
Bare steel [ T ] L___l []
Galvanized steel 1 A O ] [
Fiberglass reinforced plastic (] 3 : .t ] -
~ Cathodically protected 1 ] ] [ ]
Double-walled . sl ] [ -
Secondary containment 1 ] S e 1
‘ Dielectric coating J ] ] L] ]
Other (please specity) nknoim
3. Pi'plng Type
(mark afl that apply)
European suction ] [ - O [J ]
American suction 1] [] ] ] ]
Pressure i [ ] ] ]
.Gravity feed - - [ [ -
Other (please specify) U Pl
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Tank Identification Number | TankNo.l _ | TankNo.__ " Tank No.___ | TankNo.___ | Tank No._w

4. Releasé Detection Tank |Piping |Tank |Piping {Tank | Piping |Tank Piping | Tank | Piping
(Mark all that apply)
Manual tank gauging
- Inventory controls |
Automatic tank gauging
Vapor monitoring
Groundwater monitoring

oooobu

000
0 0 0o00ood

Interstitial menitoring
“double-walled tank/piping

0 oon

|
—

Interstitial monitoring
/secondary contairiment

0 0 000000
0 0 000000

=
0 0 000000
0 0DOC

Tank tightness testing
Automatic line leak detector

td O

Line tightness testing : l
Automatic shut-off device | l
Continuous alarm system

00
0gd oo

No requirements
(european suction) |

Other (please specify} Nome Sz

. Tank |Piping |Tank | Piping jTank |Piping |Tank |Piping |Tank | Pipin
5. Corrosion Protection . Ping PIng ping ping ping

(mark all that apply) A

Cathodic protection
Impressed current

Secondary containment
Exterior coating

Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Double-walled

Interior lining

Other (please specify)

N0R000
0000000

008000
Coooo o
BRREEE
Ooooo U
0oooo

6. Spill & Overfill Prévention
{Mark all that apply)

Overfill device
Automatic shut-off
Overfill Alarm

Ball float vaive

Spill containment device
Other (Please specity) | None

Jopoy
noobd
GDDDD
0oood
Hoood
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—

r V. a:_eé";n |ca,t19§'§i om i‘l.l-anc’f' Conplete: of allnewstugradeciandelinedianks Ai3his Ibcation
installation (mark ai that appy) '

Installer certified by tank and
piping manufacturers

Installer certified or licensed by
implementing agency

Installer registered by
implementing agency

Installer is the owner of the tank(s)

Installation inspected by a
registe. ad engineer

Installation‘inspacted & approved
by implemeiirg agency

Manufacturer's instaiiatian
checklists have been completed

Another method aliowed by state
agency (please specify) N/A

.

OATH: | certify the information that is provided in section VIl is true to the best of m

installation was performed in accordance viitk 2\l applicable state and federal laws and regulations. (THIS SECTION

MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY THE CO' | RACTOR. SEPARATE OATH MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH
ACTIVITY PERFORNED 3Y DIFFERENT CONTRACTOR. )

D'_DDDDDD
0000000
0000000
0000000

y knowledge, and certify that the

Tank No. ._N/A ~ “Parmit No.
Contractor: ‘ /X
Name _ Signature (must be original) Date
Position

Company

I Einancial: Responsibii
T A "W.ﬁ\"’_-l., ) R

R o S e e
Mark all that apply:
[ seit-Insurance [JGuarantee [ Certificate of Gaposit

[ ] Commercial insurance [JsuretyBond [ ] Trust Fund
[ Risk Retention Group [ JLetter of Credit [__] Other Method Aliowed

(please specify) = N/A

1 certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete.

Thomas E. Schweihs i TN <. M July 24, 1992
Name and official title of owner or ' Signature Date Signed
owner's authorized representative ' (must be original)

(print)
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(312) 344-5835
(312) 378-4550 - 4551
. Fax No: {312} 3441575

ee ~'SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS CO...

‘A&-ﬂ‘ :

- 151 5'NORTH 25th AVENUE ¢ MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160

February 16, 1988

HECEVED
Mr. Ed Brezinski JUL 2 8 1997

State Fiie Marshall's Office
State of |llipois .Building
100 West Randoiph Street
Suite 11-800

Chicago, IL 60012

DIY.OF PETRO
CHEMICAL SArEy

Dear Mr, Brezinski:

- .
This will confirm the telephore discussion with our Environmental
Consultant, Mr, Philip J. Mo12, as it concerns our Underground Storage

Tank {U,S.T.) which is located indzr the concrete floor of the Screw
- Machine Production Area.

As discussed, please be advised that #h's tank has not been in use for
several years, All residuals of fuel i1 have been evacuated, The
company does not intend to use this tank in_the future and respect-
. fully requests that we are permitted to tak tnis tank out of service
-~ and 'Abandon in Place, We would proceed und<rithe following program:

I, Check the integrity of the U.S.T. by'HydrOS:atic Test ing.
2, - Cap and/or remove all pipes from the U,S,T., except the
vent line attached,
3. Fill the tank with a harmless chemically inactive-sziid,
-~ we are considering Bank or Torpedo Sand.

Due to the fact that the removal of the U,5,T. from beneath olr

building would impose an economic and financial hardship on our

business, and would also necessitate the curtailment of our screw

machine business, we would appreciate your approval of this request
- at your earliest convenience,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Should you have any

. SCREW MACHINE FRODUCTS » BROAC-HING v ASSEMEBLY « MILLING » DRILLING = TAPPING + LIGHT MANUFACTURING.

T
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February 16, 1588
Page 2 ' _
RE: Underground Storage Tank (U,S,T.)

~
questions, pleése feel free to contact Mr. Mole, at 452-7701,
- _ Sincerely,
Thomas-Z. Schweihs
President
- |
TES /kmf
cc: Philip J. Mole, PE,
Sun . Eco Systems
_ 55-Vail Colony
-~ Fox Lake, IL 60020
A .
JEE’CE!VED
- B o peyy
uuqéﬁﬁm‘
[
e
i
-_~
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INOUSTRIAL DISPOSAL
1 i}\/ -5“-..} 1:‘} 'I_):\‘ E \“t
. J\./LL‘H.\O A t“, '
. A :

o '

i

1 ) SRE

June 2, 1989
!
!
Mr,; Thomas Schweihs
Jay-Tee Screw Products Co.
1515 4foyth 25th Avenue
Melrose fark, Illinois 60160

Deir Mr. fSchaesihe:

Me) Frank Inc. +s pleased tv respomd to, your request for & lettew
confirming that e have cleared your waste oil and Y, i, 1, Tri-
chlorcerhane underground storage tank Lo your company's specifications

and approval,

On,June 15, 1988, Mr. Frark Inmc. triple rinsed your underground storage
tank using Atlas Chemical “irusk Wash Soap and hot waler pressure wash.
After each rinse, the residue 244 wash was vacuumed inte our tank

truck, and on the same day delivziad to SCA Cheinical Services ar 11700
South Stony lsland Avenue, Chicazo, T1linois, under permit number

090004 fov incineration. ‘ '

Onj July 7, 1988, with the approval of JxviTea Screw Products Company
and Mr. Thomas Schweihs, President who received approval from the
0ffice of the 1llinois State Fire Maxshal, M. Frank Inc., baclkfilled
tﬂe underground storage tank with pea gravel concrale.

Iﬂ you have amy questions or need additional infermations please feed
free to call,

g Sincerely, ,
. : 1:? S) cj. 32 .
i Terrence J. U'Brien
Sales Representatlve

!
rob/mgm

A

201 Wegl 1o Sl v Souti | and, e L

AT . AR A e
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ﬁh » »-'1..; : ;
:r:::::.‘;“-,“ ".j;,':l“ -' —'}: - i
Ll . \ I "=‘ h;. , -
. EPA ID #ILD000672121 |
’ - ILL.ID #0316000058 cermrcae . N8 017583
i " SCA
| | cuemcm.
~ ; RVI
Cemflcate of Destructnon
| SCA Chemical . 3ervices Inc. has incinerated
W&Ste !'eCENEd fI’OITI (¢ “Jay Tee Screw Mach. Prod.
as identified on manifest number 12043134 at
- its Chicago Incineration fasility and hereby certifies
stich destruction as of thisz .23zd day
, Of ‘June 108 8 '
Jealmeomee Screw Mach. Prod . é., !H )Mk
Jo%l_ﬁue
_No. 25th Ave. ‘
_ MTM e QOperations Coord:.nator
- " Melrose Park, I; 60160
gg;:],g;nas Schweihs 88-1521
i "
- |
! ,_T... ¢ Tt i L e — ———— e —_ - - - e e ) %R — i T mrr W am -t ream b
- { ) N
- :

\ e
‘ ~ L. AL AR YRy . . A A AT s - owowy oA T oA A A e rTr A wrwr | T o8 A AAA™ T 1
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- Appendix C

Photograriis / Documentation of Impracticality of UST Removal
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RW Corrvs Co.

7225 W. 66th Street » _Chlcago, llinois 60638

- April 24, 2003

Mr. Thomas Brecheisen
Kowalenke & Bilotti, Inc.

118 N. Peorta Street, Suite 5 North
Chicago, 1. 60607

Re: 1515 N. 25" Avenue
Melrose Park, IL

Dear Mr. Breoheisen:

Thank you for your interest ir. the environmental contracting services of R.W. Collins Company.
I am writing to follow up on yourrequest for a cost proposal to remove an underground storage
at the above referenced Jocation. '

After completion of a site visit to observz #he location of the tank and general site conditions,
RW Collins Company has determined tha: removal 'of the 3500 gallon capacity underground
storage tank located on the inside of the builiing is not feasible for the following reasons:

.1, The tank-appears to be under an interit: wall which may be load bearing.
" - 2.7 Thére-is.io'overhead door access into the brilding to allow sufficient access for the
excavator equipment required to remove a 3560 gaIlon tank.
3., There is not adequate overhead clearance for equipmient to work inside of the
“building even if an equipment access were made avaiiable to us.

Under Subpart B of 41 [llinois Administrative Code Part 170, (Sectoz 170.670 d.), the Ilineis
Office of State Fire Marshall shall grant a waiver of the tank removal requirement for a tank,
allowing the vessel to be abandoned in place, where it would be infeasitie to-zemove the UST
due to loss of structural support or insufficient access is available to attemp: a removal. It is our
opinion that the above referenced tank would meet the OSEM criterion for obtaizung an abandon
in place waiver.

. Consequently, RW Collins Company has forwarded to. your attention a cost proposal to properly
abandon in place the 3500 gallon underground storage tank, including obtaining all required state

and local permits. If you have any questions regarding our procedures or pricing, please contact
me at our offices at your convenience. : ’

Again, thank you for your interest in our company, and I look forward to working with you on
this project in the near future. - '

Respec’:tfullji‘ ‘%
SERA Cook, CEMME:
W. Collins Company

Enclosure _ _
Phone: (708) 458-6868 Fax: (708) 458-6870 - e~mail rweollins @msn.com
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Appendix D
Soil Boring Log / Soil Analytical Report
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o]
SITE NAME AND LOCATION: - DRILLING METHOD: GECPROBE "BORING #: SHEET
: RAP-1 1 OF
Jay-Tee Screw Machine Products Co. 1 .
~ 1515 N. 25" Avenue
Melrose Park, lllinois SAMPLING METHOD: MACROCORE DRILLING TIMES
START FINISH
10:30 11:00
WATER LEVEL
DRILLINGVDATES
r_3
START EINISH
DATUM ELEVATION = 43-03 4303
DEPTH SAMPLE SAMPLF HUMBER ‘ DEPTH IN FEET DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION AND
(FEET) AND PID
‘ DESCRIPTION OF [4AT! RIAL. READING | prow T0 REMARKS
r’ __
Fill underlain by brown silty clay with ]
Trace gravel
1 Firm [
Koist _
2 r O 1o 4
- L2
. NO VISUAL
3 e | EVIDENCE OF CONTAMINATION
\ A
Brown silty clay with trace gravel
- Stiff
5 Moist |
4 e '
8 0.0 '
7
- .
8
Gray silty clay
8 Stiff
-Moist
° NA 8 12
”~
41
12
EOB at 12"
-~
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Analys1s Corporation
2201 West Campbell Park Drive Chicago, IL 60612-3547 312.733.0551 Fax:312,733. 2386
" e-mail address: STATinfo@STATAnalysis.com AIHA accredited 10248, NVLAP accredited 101202-0

Apnl 14, 2003

Tom Brecheisem
Kowalink» & Bilotti, Inc.
300 W. Washington

Suite 601

Chicago, IL 6066
Telephone: (312) €400148

Fax: (312) 8530511
RE: 03 EPRA 009, Jay-Tee Siren STAT Project No: 0304028
Dear Tom Brecheisem:

STAT Analysis received 3 samples for the referenced project on 4/3/2003. The analytical
results are presented in the following report

All analyses were performed in accordance with 12etnads as referenced on the analytical
report. Those analytical results expressed on a dry wxigit basis are also noted on the analytical
report.

All analyses were performed within established holding time ¢ritesia, and all Quality Control
criteria met EPA or laboratory specifications except where noted in :ne Case Narrative.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and I look forward to working with you in the
future. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed materials, please contast me at
(312) 733-0551.

Sincerely,

Craig ila

Project Manager
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SIF:A Analysis Corporation 4 Date: April 14,2003
Client: Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc. _

Project: 03 EPRA 009, Jay-Tee Siren "Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: Q304028 :

Lab Sample %+ | Client Sample ID Tag Number Coﬂecﬁon Date Date Received
(304028-001A RAP-1 (2-4) : 41372003 4/3/2003

0304028-002A nALsL (4-8) 47372003 4/3/2003

0304028-003A RAp{8-12) (41312003 - ~ 4/3/2003

Pagel of !




373 Analysis Corporation

2201 West Campbell Park Drive Chicago, IL 66612-3547
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo@STATanalysis.com

"~ UNOFEICIAL COPY
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Date Reported:  May 02, 2003
Date Printed: May 02, 2003
Client: Kowalenko & Bilotti, Inc.
Project: 03 EPRA 009, Jay-Tee Siren Lab Order: (304028
LabID: 0304028-001 Collection Date: 4/3/2003
Client Sample ID:.AP-1 (2-4) Matrix: Soil
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Organic Carbon Content D2874 Prep Date: Analyst. PMS
Fractional Organic Carbon 38 0.01 wit% 1 47712003
Lab ID: 0304028-002 Collection Date: 4/3/2003
Client Sample ID: RAP-1{4-8) Matrix: Soil
Analyses Ke.ul Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Organic Carbon Content D2974 Prep Date: Analyst: PMS
Fractional Organic Carbon 596 0.1 ‘ wi% 1 4712003
pH (25 °C) SWo045C Prep Date: 5/1/2003 Analyst RAW
pH 8.5 "t pH Units 1 5112003
Lab ID: 0304028-003 Collectivr Date: 4/3/2003
Client Sample ID: RAP-1(8-12) Matrix:  Soil
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Hydraulic Conductivity D5084 Prep Date: Analyst: SUB
Hydraulic Conductivity 1.27 x10-8 cmfs 1 4/8/2003

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _"Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

§ - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above gquantitation range

Pagel of 1
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- YWY Analysis Corporation

Sample Receipt Checklist
Ciient Name K3B . Date and Time Received: ‘ 04/03/2003
Work Order Numbe 0304028 Received by CDF
Checklist completed b ?pg/gé 3 Reviewed by_/ha_ q\k\‘l Db

: T | T 3 7 ’ - Initials Cate
S
&
Matrix Carriername  STAT Analysis
Shipping container/cooler in goot. cuarifion? Yes Wi Nol ! Not Present L]
Custody seals intact on shippping coniainar/rooler? Yes [ Nol.] Not Present V1
Custody seals intact on sample botfles? Yes | | Nol.l . NotPresent v
Chain of custody present? ' Yes Vi Nel.t
Chaln of custody signed when refinquished and receivec? Yes W/l No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No _l
Samples in proper container/botlle? vas M No [
Sample containers intact? Vag W No™ |
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes o) Nol_:
All samples received within hoiding time? Yes W No* |
Contalner or Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yas o) No [ ! Temperature On lce °C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitied %) Yes 4] No i#!
Water - Samples properly preserved/ pH checked? Yes [ No Wi
Adjusted? o o Checked by i o

Any No andjor NA {not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.
Client contacied N Date contacted: Person contacted NV _
Contacted by: L Regarding e _ _
Comments:

Carrective Action
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-~ ' Appendix E |

Site-Specific Cqat/ Tier 2 SRO Calculations
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_Imtlal Cleanup Ob]ectwes - SSL Procedure - Induastrial/Commercial Exposure Scenario

This report prfseuts the infial cleanup objectives (CUQ) for the constituents at the site as determined by the Soil
Screening (SSL) procedure, If the Mixture Rule is applicable, these initial Cleanup Objectives may be modified
according fo the procedures set forth n 35 IAC 740.805. All cleanup objectives are in mg/kp.

_ Ingestion Inbalation
Constituent 110 Comments [oinle] Comments
Tetrachloroethylene 110.06  Based on carcinogenicity 2045 Inhalation of Volatiles:
. . carcinogenic effects
Trichloroethylene : 520.29  Based on carcinogenicity 8.92  Inhalation of Volatiles:
carcinogenic effects
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 1.004.07 Based on carcinogenicity 7.05 Inhalation of Volatiles:
; carcinogenic effects
Vinyl chloride ‘ 7.95 Based on carcinogenicity 1.10 - Inhalation of Volatiles:
: ‘ : . carcinogenic effects
Benzene 10456 Based on carcinogenicity 1.53  Inhalation of Volatiles:
carcinogenic effects
Total CUO Concentrations 1,746.43 39.05

AMmemony - . Tovrantary TN (10 Ajgite):
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Datasheet SSL-I: Ingestion of Carcinogenic Contaminants

Datasheet SSL-1 s to be used to propose scil cleanup objectives for the ingestion of carcinogéns exposure route
calculated by equations in Appendix C, Table A of TACO: Equation S2 (residential scenario) and Equation S3
(industrial/commercial and construction worker scenarios).

For industrial/commercial properties, soil cleanup objectives for both the industrial/commercial ~ scenario and

the construction worker scenario must be calculated. Therefore, two datasheets must be submitted; one for the
industrial/commercial scenario and cne for the construction worker scenario.

Land Use Scenariy: - Industrial/Commercial

Engineered E_:?;‘."i_e; YES NO | Institutional Control YES NO
TR (Unitless) / 10.000001 BW (kg) 70
ATe (1) 70 ED (1) 25
EF (d/yr) =7 250 IRsoil (mg/d) 50
IFsoil-adj (mg-yr/kg-d | Not ;p:_licable SFo (1/mg/kg-d) See Below

Toxicological Properties

- Soil Clea bijective
Chemical Nare : /(I:g‘};g_ o (1:3;)]
Benzene 0.0550 - 104.058
Dichlofoethane, 1,1- 0.0057 1,004.070
Tetrachloroethylene ' 0.0520 110.062
Trichloroethylene 0.0110 520.291
Viny] chloride - 0.7200 7.949

04/28/03 .  GSLLIC: Page 1 of 1 Inventory ID (10 digits):
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Datasheet SSL-ITI(a): Inhalation of Carcinogenic Volatile Coptaminants for
Commercial/Tndustrial Scenario

Datasheet SSL-III(a) is to be used to propose soil cleanup objectives for the inbalation of volatile carcinogens
exposure route calculated by the equation in Appendix C, Table A of TACO: Equation S6 (residential and
commercial/industrial scenarios); Since the values(s) listed in Datasheet SSL-VI are used in this evaluation,
this datasheet must also be submitted.
-~
For industrial/commercial properties, soil cleanup objectives for both the industrial/commercial ~ scenario and
the construction worker scenario must be calculated. Therefore, two datasheets must be submitted. Therefore,
Datasheets S SL-TI(a) and SSL-ITI(b) must be submitted.
P Land Use Scenaria>” £-ommercial/Industrial
T
Engineered Barrier < /[ . YES NO - | Institutional Control YES | NO
TR (Unitless) ~ 0.000001 EF (d/yr) 250
- ATe (31) 70 ED (y1) 25
URF 1f{(pg/mi* SexBelow VF (m*/kg)** See Below
* Toxicological Prop_crties: See Datasheet 1)
*¥ VF values reported on Datasheet SSL-VI{a)
™~
Chemical Name URF VF Soil Cleanup Objective
1 ug/mt) aitkg) (mg/kg)
Benzene 0.0000083 310593 1530
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 0.0000016 2,75757 7.046
-~ Tetrachloroethylene 0.0000006 2,901.12 20.448
Trichloroethylene 0.0000017 _ 3,708.44 8.918
Vinyl chloride 0.0000044 1,178.64 1.095
P
'~
~
.

04/28/03 ' _ SSL-II-IC: Page 1 of 1 Inventory ID (10 digits):




Initial Cleanup Object'iVes - SSL Procedure - Construction Worker Exposure Scenario

This report presents the initial cleanup objectives (CUO) for the constituents at the site-as determined by the Soil
~ Screening (SSL) procedure. If the Mixture Rule is applicable these initial Cleanup Objectives may be modified
according to the procedures set forth in 35 IAC 740.805. All cleanup objectives are in mg/kg.

~ _ " Ingestion. : Inhalation
Ten'ﬁchloroeﬂlylene 238849  Based on : 28.76 Inhalation of Volatiles:
carcinogenicity . carcinogenic effects
Trichloroethylene ’ 122427 Basedon 12.54 Inhalation of Volatiles:
L non-carcinogenic effects carcinogenic effects .
~ Dichloroethane, 1,1- 21.789.72  Based on 991 Inhalation of Volatiles:
' : carcinogenicity ~ carcinogenic effects
Vinyl chloride 17250 Basedon 1.11 Inhalation of Volatiles:
carcinogenicity non-carcinogenic effects
Benzene 225821 Basedon 215  Inhalation of Volatiles:
. carcinogenicity carcinogenic effects
L ‘ .
Total CUO Concentrations 27,833.19 54.47
-~
-~
-~
-~
Ll
-

-V P01t - . - : Inventorv ID (10 dieits):
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Datasheet SSL-I: Ingestion of Carcinogenic Contaminants

- Datasheet SSL-I is to be used to propose soil cleanup objectives for the ingestion of carcinogens exposure route
calculated by equations in Appendix C, Table A of TACO: Equation S2 (residential scenario) and Equation S3
(industrial/commercial and construction worker scenarios).

For industrial/commercial properties, soil cleanup objectives for both the industrial/commercial ~ scenario and

-~ : . . .

’ the construction worker scenario must be calculated. Therefore, two datasheets must be submitted; one for the
industrial/commercial scenario and one for the construction worker scenario.

Land Use Scengris:_ Construction Worker
”~ ‘=
Engineered Draltier YES NO | Institutional Control YES NO
TR (Unitless) 0.000001 BW (kg) 70
ATe (1) 70 | EDGm : i
- EF (dyr) . 30 IRsoil (mg/d) : 480
| [Fsoil-adj (mg-yt/kg-dy| Nota ptﬁcable SFo (1/mg/kg-d) See Below
Toxicological Properties
-~
. Sre Soil Cleanup Objective
Chemical Ngme W(mgkdd) 7 (mg/ke)
Benzene : 0.0550 2,258.207
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 0.0057 21,789.717

-~ Tetrachloroethylene \ 0.0520 ' 2,388.488
Trichloroethylene 0.0110 11,291,035
Vinyl chloride 0.7200 172.502

o

-~

~

-~

04/28/03 SSL-IL-CW: Page 1 of 1 Tnventory ID (10 digits):
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Datasheet SSL-I]I(b): Inhalation of Carcinogenic Volatilé Contaminants for
Construction Worker Scenario

Datasheet SSL-ITI{a) is to be used to propose soil cleanup objectives for the inhalation of volatile carcinogens
exposure route calculated by the equation in Appendix C, Table A of TACO: Equation S6 (residential and
commercial/industrial scenarios). Since the values(s) listed in Datasheet SSL-VI are used in this evaluation,
this datasheet must also be submitted.
-
For industrial/commercial properties, soil cleanup objectives for both the industrial/commercial ~ scenario and
the construction worker scenario must be calculated. Therefore, two datasheets must be submitted. Therefore,
Datasheets SSL-TII(a) and SSL-III(b) must be submitted.
-~ | Land Use Scenarin:’ Construction Worker
Engineered Barrier © /| YES NO Institutional Control YES NO
TR (Unitless) ~,0.000001 EF (d/yr) 30
- ATe (1) .10 ED (y1) - 1
URF 1{pg/mb* Sea Biow VT (m3/kg)** . See Below
* Toxicological Properties: See Datasheet I
** VF values reported on Datasheet SSL-VI(a)
- Chemical Name ' URF VF Soil Cleanup Objective
1(pg/mf) (tkg) (mg/kg)
. Benzene , 0.0000083 2007 2151
, Dichloroethane, 1,1- : 0.0000016 18.62 9.909
» " Tetrachloroethylene 0.0000006 19.58 28.757
Trichloroethylene 0.0000017 25.03 12.542
Vinyl chloride 0.0000044 7.96 1.540
-~
-~
)
-~

p4/28/03 . - SSL-IM-CW: Page 1 of 1 Inventory ID (10 digits):
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Datasheet A: Physical Soil Parameters for the SSL Equations

~
Area(s)/Location(s) at the site, if applicable:
Predominant Soil Type (e.g., clay, sand, silty clay, etc.):
- Surface (top 1 meter) or Subsurface (below 1 meter):
Site-specifc values [i.., field measurements (F=) or calculated values using the SSL equation (Sxx=)] ar:
to be reportedif they are used in developing the Tier 2 cleanup objectives. Acceptable procedures for
- obtaining these values are identified in Appendix C, Table F of TACO.
B
Parameter | 30il Type Default Units Field Measurement Value
' Value : or '
~ Calculated
pb Surface and/or
(Soil Bulk Density) Subsurface soils 1.5 . kg/L F=
Gravel T 25 B
- Sand L8 | Surface 1.50
Silt 1.6 A4 Subsurface 1.50
Clay 1.7 1
ps Surface andior Surface 2.65
(Soil Particle Density)  Subsurface )65 %cmf -~ Cybsurface 2.65
~ w Surface and/or !
' (Moisture Content) - Subsurface Soils - 0.1 gwater/gsoil
' Surface Soils 0.1 (unitless)
Subsurface Soils 02 A
foc
(Organic Carbon Content) Syrface Soils 1.006 gle Spirface s X 0.038
~ . Subsurface Soils 0.002 (unitless) Subsurface e 0.060
‘ n |' Surface and/or
(Total Soil Porosity) Subsurface Soils 043 Lyore/Lsoil
Gravel ‘ 0.25 (unitiess)
Sand 0.32 Sprface 0.43
~ Silt 040 Spbsurface 0.43
Clay 0.36
Ba l
(Air-filled Soil Porosity) Surface Soils 028 Lpir/Lsoil
Subsurface Soils 0.13  {Jnitless)
-~ Gravel 0.05
Sand 0.14 Surface 0.28
Silt- 0.24 Spbsurface 0.13
Clay 0.19 -
)
”~

04/28/03 Page 1 0f2 Inventory ID (10 digits):
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Datasheet A: Physical Soil Parameters for the SSL Equations

Hovatorstea-bon-Horonis it L TRt . . |
Subsurface Soils 030 (unitless) :
Gravel 0.20 Surface. 0.15
Sand 0.18 Subsurface 0.30
Silt 0.16
Clay - 017

04/28/03 ' Page 2 of 2 ‘ Tnventory ID (10 digits):
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